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Valley Water

To: Board of Directors
From: Rick L. Callender, CEO

Week of February 23 — March 7, 2024

Board Executive Limitation Policy EL-7:

The Board Appointed Officers shall inform and support the Board in its work. Further, a BAO shall 1) inform the
Board of relevant trends, anticipated adverse media coverage, or material external and internal changes,
particularly changes in the assumptions upon which any Board policy has previously been established and 2)
report in a timely manner an actual or anticipated noncompliance with any policy of the Board.

Item IN THIS ISSUE

1 Public Meeting: Reliability Improvement Project at the Rinconada Water Treatment
= | Plant

2 Recurring Report on Personnel Vacancies

1. Public Meeting: Reliability Improvement Project at the Rinconada Water Treatment Plant

On February 29, 2024, Valley Water hosted its first in-person public meeting at the Rinconada
Water Treatment Plant since 2020. Thirty-five plant neighbors attended to hear about the progress
of the Reliability Improvement Project and upcoming construction plans. Valley Water Board Chair
Nai Hsueh, along with Directors Jim Beall and Rebecca Eisenberg, and Los Gatos Town Mayor
Maria Ristow were in attendance.

Director Eisenberg delivered opening remarks to the in-person audience and six participants via
Zoom. The meeting featured a brief facility tour and robust question-and-answer period. Valley
Water will be meeting with individual neighbors to address their specific concerns, in addition to
planning for future quarterly public meetings to update them on the ongoing progress of the
Reliability Improvement Project.

For further information, please contact Donald Rocha at (408) 630-2338.
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Week of February 23-March 7, 2024

2. Recurring Report on Personnel Vacancies

Valley Water strives to attract, develop, and retain a talented and diverse workforce. Our employees
come from diverse cultural and professional backgrounds. Valley Water promotes high
performance, diversity, and equal employment opportunities. Human Resources provides a monthly
report on staffing levels and vacancies per the Board's request. The following information is through
February 29, 2024.

Valley Water Staffing Levels:

o 921 - Total Positions

850 - Number of Positions Filled
71 - Total Vacant Positions

8% - Vacancy Factor

6 - Separations in February 2024

For further information, please contact Patrice McElroy at (408) 630-3159.
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March 2024

racker

A monthly assessment of trends in water supply and use for Santa Clara County, California

Outlook as of March 1, 2024

On February 21, 2024, the California Department of Water Resources (DWR) announced an increase in State
Water Project (SWP) allocation from 10% to 15% of contract amount for 2024. On the same day, the U.S. Bureau
of Reclamation announced an initial 2024 south-of-delta Central Valley Project (CVP) allocation of 65% of historic
Municipal and Industrial (M&l) use and a 15% agricultural allocation. On June 13, 2023, the Board adopted a
resolution to support water conservation as a way of life and an ordinance with a set of permanent water waste
prohibitions for Santa Clara County.

Weather

* Rainfall in San José:

» Month of February, City of San José = 3.82 inches
* Rainfall year total = 10.75 inches or 105% of average to date (rainfall year is July 1to June 30)
* March 1 Northern Sierra snowpack was 97% of normal for this date

Local Reservoirs

* Total March 1storage = 61,720 acre-feet

Ressrvolr Storaga All Ten Valle)f All Reservoirs
Water Reservoirs Except Anderson
Storage as % of unrestricted capacity 37% 70%
Storage as % of restricted capacity () 98% 90%
Storage as % of the 20-year average for March 1 68% 122%

(1) Per the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission’s order, the capacity of Anderson Reservoir was restricted to the deadpool

storage as of October 1, 2020

* No imported water was delivered into Calero Reservoir during February 2024

* Total estimated releases to streams (local and imported water) during February were
30,500 acre-feet (based on preliminary hydrologic data)

Treated Water * Below average demands of 3,286 acre-feet were delivered in February
* This total is 65% of the five-year average for the month of February
* Year-to-date deliveries are 6,924 acre-feet or 66% of the five-year average
Groundwater * Groundwater levels in most of the regional monitoring wells are higher than last month due

to recent rainfall and seasonal recovery. Most water levels are higher relative to February
2023 and the prior five-year average for February. The end of 2024 groundwater storage is
projected to be in Stage 1 (Normal) of the Water Shortage Contingency Plan

Santa Clara Subbasin

Llagas
Santa Clara Plain Coyote Valley Subbasin

February 2024 managed recharge estimate 5,500 1,200 1,700
YTD managed recharge estimate 11,600 2,100 2,400
YTD managed rechaarge as % of five-year average 129% 106% 88%
January 2024 pumping estimate 4,900 800 1,600
January 2024 pumping as % of five-year average 123% 1N3% 102%
Current index well groundwater levels compared to February 2023 3 Feet Higher 7 Feet Lower 7 Feet Higher

All volumes are in acre-feet. All data is for 2024 except where noted. YTD = Year-to-date.

continued on back »



Imported Water * In February (through February 28th), the SWP operated Banks pumping plant with an average

daily export of 5,122 acre-feet, resulting in a total export of 143,405 acre-feet from the
Sacramento-San Joaquin Delta for the month

* InFebruary (through February 28th), the CVP operated Jones pumping plant with an average
daily export of 7,910 acre-feet, resulting in a total export of 221,493 acre-feet from the
Sacramento-San Joaquin Delta for the month

* Multiple fish protection thresholds were triggered at the Sacramento-San Joaquin Delta
export facilities. The most limiting export restriction will remain in effect for both the SWP
and CVP through March 31st

WY 2024 Imported Water Allocations Allocation Allocation (acre-feet) BEENS
SWP 15% 15,000 Allocation increased on 2/21/24
15% Ag 3 S0 ¥
CVP 65% M&d Approximately 88,000 Initial Allocation
e . . Current Storage Average for Date
State-wide Reservoir Storage Capacity el (as of 2/29/24)
Shasta Reservoir 83% 3,760,723 115%
Oroville Reservoir 84% 2,962,120 133%
San Luis Reservoir 68% 1,394,673 85%

Current Storage Date of Data
(acre-feet)

| &% | 28604 1/31/24

January 2024 2024 Total to Date Five-Year Annual
(acre-feet) (acre-feet) Average (acre-feet)

2,829 2,829 47,000

Semitropic Groundwater Bank Capacity

Estimated SFPUC Deliveries

Conserved Water * Saved 80,078 acre-feet in FY22 through Valley Water's long-term conservation program
(baseline year is 1992)
* Long-term program goal is to save nearly 100,000 acre-feet by 2030 and 110,000 acre-feet
by 2040
* OnJune 13, 2023, the Board adopted a resolution to support water conservation as a way of
life in Santa Clara County and an ordinance with a set of permanent water waste prohibitions

Recycled Water * Estimated February 2024 production = 822 acre-feet
* Estimated year-to-date through February = 1,513 acre-feet or 98% of the five-year average
* Silicon Valley Advanced Water Purification Center produced an estimated 1.5 billion gallons
(4,493 acre-feet) of purified water in 2023. Since the beginning of 2024, about 540 acre-
feet of purified water has been produced. The purified water is blended with existing tertiary
recycled water for South Bay Water Recycling Program customers

CONTACT US

FOLLOW US
n scvwd

Y valleywater
B valleywater

To find out the latest information on Valley Water projects or to submit

questions or comments, email info@valleywater.org or use our Access

Valley Water customer request system at https://deliver.com/2yukx.

® 2021 Santa Clara Valley Water District « 3/2024



BOARD MEMBER REQUESTS
and Informational Iltems



Report Name: Board Member Requests

R-24- 02/27/24 Keegan Yoke Ndah Staff is asked to provide at 03/18/24
0006 least a hyperlink, if not

copies of, original

agreements and prior

amendments on new

agreement amendments

board agenda items brought

to the Board for approval.
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MEMORANDUM

FC 14 (01-25-23)
TO: Board of Directors FROM: Lilian Dennis

SUBJECT: Risk Management Communication DATE: March 5, 2024

The purpose of this memorandum is to provide you a with copy of recent Risk Management staff’s
communication with parties/individuals that have filed a claim against Valley Water.

Please find the following:

February 13, 2024 - Late Claim Letter to Ricardo Nalawagan.

February 15, 2024 - Letter acknowledging receipt of claim to Hongze Victor Chen (District 2).
March 4, 2024 - Claim Settlement letter to Marsey Kahn (District 4).

March 4, 2024 - Letter acknowledging receipt of claim to John Castro of County of Santa Clara
(District 1).

e

For additional information, please contact me at 408-630-2652.

Lilian Dennis
Management Analyst I
Risk Management Unit
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VCI lley Wa ter Clean Water ¢ Healthy Environment ¢ Flood Protection

&

February 13, 2024 EMAIL: ricardonalawagan@gmail.com

Ricardo R. Nalawagan
64 West L. Street
Los Banos, CA 93635

Re: Claim
Dear Mr. Nalawagan:

The claim which was presented to the Santa Clara Valley Water District on February 9,
2024 is being returned because it was not presented within six (6) months after the event
or occurrence as required by law. See sections 901 and 911.2 of the Government Code.
Because the claim was not presented within the time allowed by law, no action was taken
on the claim.

WARNING

Your only recourse at this time is to apply without delay to Valley Water's Board of
Directors for leave to present a late claim. See sections 911.4 to 912.2, inclusive, and
section 946.6 of the Government Code. Under some circumstances, leave to present a
late claim may be granted. See Government Code section 911.6.

If you have any questions, you can contact the Risk Management Unit at (408) 630-2213
or at RiskManager@yvalleywater.org.

Sincerely,

Risk Management Unit

Risk Management Unit

Enc: Claim

Santa Clara Valley Water District | 5750 Almaden Expressway, San Jose, CA 95118-3686 | (408) 265-2600 | www.valleywater.org Z‘:})
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M.King

[] See Attached Document (Notary to cross out lines 1-6 below)
ee Statement Below (Lines 1-6 to be completed only by document signer[s], not Notary)

ﬁm%&* T By

/ /Q&-\/'\.
ENlyignn Prr
/ Signatu/e of Document Sigrér No. 1 Signature of Document Signer No. 2 (if any)

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the
document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me
County of Santa Cruz S T
on this l Q day of Janvany 2024,
by Date Month -~ Year

1) (cardlo K /\/Q/qnga,/\ JR .

(and (2) ),
Name(s) of Signer(s)

proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence
to be the person(s) who appeared before me.

Signature % =

Place Notary Seal Above Signature 5f Notary Public

OPTIONAL

Though this section is optional, completing this information can deter alteration of the document or
fraudulent reattachment of this form to an unintended document.

Description of Attached Document

Title or Type of Document: Document Date: -

Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: -

Number of Pages:

[

2016 National Notary Association - www.NationalNotary.org + 1-800-US NOTARY (1-800-876-6827) tem #5910
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e Coka Nl CLAIM AGAINST THE SANTA CLARA VALLEY WATER DISTRIC
California Government Code Sections 900 and following

Page 2 of 2

In detail, describe the damage or injury (Please attach addiional sheets if necessary):
= L-’-' — - M ‘
wionvg Efutlt, ENLEATIE Zurezwg o

T Have (Neluded ©ThEgz PAgeEs 1o FUirthEg,z
SApporT MY LI PN = Segaed p a7 By W
A/:DQWW,

List Name(s) and contact information of any witness(es) or District employee involved (if any):

\L‘IS’C’EA o othez Pﬂ&aj/r—\ﬁ&\'ﬁh@'

DAMAGES CLAIMED: Basis for computation of amounts claimed (include copies of bills, invoices, estimates, receipts,
photos, police case # or other docum entation.) Note: If your claim is more than $10,000, you need not fill in an
amount, but must state whether jurisdiction for the claim would be in the Limited Jurisdiction (up to $25,000) or
Unlimited jurisdiction of the Superior Court.

Is the amount of the claim under $10,000? [ Yes [J No
Court Jurisdiction: (Check One) [J Limited Civil [J Unlimited Civil
ITEMS CLAIM AMOUNT

1. l.,“lﬁ‘rE,L DN ethg=z 12&2’5 Prﬁp»’{zﬁéz{- $

2 ON List Paeizs o2 +ihis SENT Do cu~l|s
3 tAE NES s
4. S

TOTAL AMOUNT | $

WARNING: IT IS A CRIMINAL OFFENSE TO FILE A FALSE OR FRAUDULENT CLAIM (Penal Code Section 72 and 550)

I have read the matters and statements made in the above claim and | know the same to be true of my own knowledge,
except to those matters stated upon information and belief and as to such matters | believe the same to be true. | certify
under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is TRUE and CORRECT.

signed this (@ % day of - 20_21 \/%{ /2/54/14%:/‘7) / %-V/ﬁ/u\ﬁ%

imant’s signaturé
Government Code Section 945.6 provides that, with limited exceptions, any suit brought against a public entity must be
commenced:

(1) If written notice is given of a denial of claim in accordance with Section 913, not later than six months after the date

such notice is personally delivered or deposited in the mail.
(2) If written notice is not given of a denial of claim in accordance with Section 913, within two years from the accrual of

the cause of action.
L ! ;4_“



"

! P 3
DocuSign Envelope ID: 5F03C0D9-0637-40F0-BF98-1B33B9284468

FERSo mvaL Ly iony
,?ichAZd ?i(ﬁ?clo ]\/A IA WAGA Mo

BT .

DL+ — i)

/AdeSS "':éa b | WEesT L.StezeT

S Bﬂvj CA’ ‘ %35

— r_/DQ , ‘75—9” ?Hf)‘() PIE:A_SE [_EAVE A Mz Ss A<T -
S

- . = ME Pla, 72 7=
L H*\‘/C 5 ch; LdrEA/ And g;rm\/Ad:.Ldﬁégi/‘
Avd T do et e

Ab P‘NIMO’EV)SH

¥ He pt ==

AN/ o g e |
YVEed b waite o betreats

Workey, hAs ot /'".A e 'u\\\
\\N er&dAL:[— 0w N\\) Ll;f - b‘\\v:‘-\);E 1/\/ -}—Q\( S /\/L,
\/ F Ad Hugt b\/?%;\ﬂ l‘fz\ beay
e
L Ay beg

behaviora o poh




DocuSign Envelope ID: 5F03C0D9-0637-40F0-BF98-1B33B9284468 ’ -

R‘?'\Rdo R"C""*RA MA'AWA&AM Havz besy
Fadhins 'V"Ei | N MANY sccAtiopns And FievaLry bre

/' \/P‘”E}/ WARTER Emfloyges WhpeE
MY +ENT ELEAg Ley Severar hywmes.
2022 """I\.ZY cl|¢l T Ab‘)‘\'\t\/ Avd . _ _ . o

ENTEped

-

A PRVE Y g Press. T Have Futic=, Andiz
A d P\C’rWB\Zs OoF whst they dd.

L
(?’:j ':‘:‘»‘A M\, ’]LEI\—FT By/\/EXT ‘{FL) H)./o"'MaZ—TE;—/()
: he CReeK Avd A \\Ey WATER. Znploy 58S
Mashed 4+ WP ANd A heew My Whelg [iFE tEms

T N
| M Tirgeks (bﬁrb'éﬁea"fﬁuckb Avd T LesT Buery —
“h\'lﬂj_ 7 j

o2 vt e TAKEY '
_ ‘ 2 this Lop I
) “ J OF i &
. il ) j ENI Fe s
The 4\- F Adepresion bEcrusp pr
T g, L RutA It CAUSEd g ANd bEcaus
“VER petey ponv 4 BtﬁozE’

‘EPG:>\2—"‘)~ ,J_’-———I Loldcl/.ﬂ" Wo ;2
El[‘:\vfr\lgf BNt MET g

; outl o F This.
ERSON L AM Contpctt e
W - ¢ -1 r\/ |
\O?)\:P\:E(Z— Do GBI AN _,@__L..&.L?@jg%suiz,%
\\;\j ~PE§?§LH\'\"\O)~/ OF A‘ﬂo"h\\:@ X i) c
dEVIdus e wWhe b e L=Zives | L

‘ >IN (-s\ij ('HAN(@;

14

'( ol 2 B \-Utlil
M=

&




?

,_f

DocusSign Envelope ID: 5F03C0D9-0637-40F0-BF98-1B33B9284468

f(" CMJcQ rchard NA)AwPaM'l"r QEFF’EQEch_Es:

&

( P M.D.N 'm.E (’anég‘frl\cﬁoa — é‘?' Fod-2F 74

Za
MATI PTTonew ey AT Law Q"’Q' #63-q 237
Z. MAtT MeRAN LAua%c*Aig_AAée_hf‘razh-@50)-.zm-é?m

y Avd AP AtTeuR N EY
* RYAV PATHWAY" Hitpingtne == @Gei)-2/7-0872
\ Mokeless
A\
5072014 P LawgTew Asnpe —oz)=F2d/-5222
x \J — . K b
g‘ﬂ-v:b‘nrgcbg g“/’;‘ﬁé‘;n 7’5)’315"'36‘3
6. TiLe Settegs .
« RS(Brick LAyps\Lo e L3 Bl s
?f*\\'tEACr%Sc‘l"Mg: CRlimozwi A .

T WAVE bezy ao‘.yg‘f\La wor\< Fer_ 31 YEnres,

som

L Purchassd & Louse in LesGBanos, SAvta Nelbar CA.
W trh MY GIRUFPCIEND AND g hiE E/_EAerAlly Yool \aB 6 €6 F
VY2 Escow, whezE heR Feigvd WOREL. T ook e ~to ¢ owrs A
Wov., Evep S50, L LesT tThe house ANV becang |4 FE,
j:.wEH-r (Mto A gp_EA-\’ DIVPRESIO M,

Senie X Was NomELESST NEEded o S =T AN €xpmple Yo

WdavisupLs LaviNgin iy fREA ((Reek op BRoIKAW AV
@l oackraud Rd,

‘ \}
T met +he £.+7TTE/AM faofl,zi ,qug‘kﬁ_ﬁ@a W ho REI&R‘

UTed Mz Foe Welp v
hOMEL_E,GS wo M A‘V“i HMy §‘TL4’¥.}_;O IK/S/ L\ He LID'A‘/Y JAN

"PUATFAY
Mevt oz pe ,{"’Q'?V Te Buad+ ‘& o S
havE r'1r-\: Qﬁ(uk‘w’;" RELpEd Dolica § OFPER incamp
E Sure They wouwl 4 = B wihg ‘\’hg\/ A

p—

?A55'Hﬂ-@uTFoc>c¥+D“\\>5F | L:éAFE,I H’EL?E, o

— P l“vl = 71
IAN hjc\h:; Neverz beeu = W S—Tt;,i Creel Places (/"'EMTS) ‘
Y=t h ' e Yo . o
O 5 HQ 5&((/}\,Ihavt—_1g\\] clﬁ\z'.ﬂy DR&J}) 6‘(&1\/5 G |2

“Y TAXES, Sichiiss's cand AN 3

My SteRY o2 bécomrtinj Romgléss |5 AS o Lo WES




\
ljgcuSign Envelope ID: 5F03C0D9-0637-40F0-BF98-1B33B9284468 7 -

2 :-“du t!"‘-”l) bt bg‘.,qj PLLfSM/-’rHEJ,I wiLl Jive k3
4 A ‘*‘Ry‘ ’\"L‘S"ALL s ﬂv\ &) 1 Lk t\'j’n AD bEFOfZE
ObTALbINg N AﬁoL&RME)/-—-

2 e
R )
a VA Ney wWinter Wi Ll Sus Mbj

FDTL Q z

) 90000 DO’-—‘-AES, iil iiiii ilii

"L pot AccEpT AWy 2,
Z.1 wilte 5UIN Decuppg,gig To,j:,:gfousz i
/7 g
/\\[bT TA\:E il Fu Rff‘::/
=halwg, § FILE on ot

AV 2 » l{ ?
A #’I//:ili/ ATER has 9.(/;})/ < B 1oy gt
wcly | : 7R

dl: S W _FK
—_— “EREnd 4+, o4 186 £
o A ("J . Y g o -
i B —~—L—\~P~A\&A,(: WE Mgz MY Dus K\ sut |




/;.

17




/
DocuSign Envelope ID: 5F03C0D9-0637-40F0-BF98-1B33B9284468 5‘ —
/ \/\//"//\)ZS Lg?
. -5 S |

[, "
MN ]
/o RK /—/0"“‘”/ — /08 — 958 - 273
69’7'/5/? ﬁ7‘AGC4‘/70ﬁ/ i S’AH :7;55 /Q‘D C)‘LLWJEHE,ZG'&»/%

This wtse _
j - o= TP EMA
b ;. -— Wo 2
s Comiz Dz L - w FON T by

TVt oo Foe
o\/Ed;D Ar\,(cl AZM Cl —TAA'E/ Whicl S ) Not /D,?owc{,;’?

o hd Victup s S i

T "l
tay Gt At L . qrfs%
Thogts FAST 5 moRe e
T My, RS bt i

2 % d/‘l)MEZA Yoot p b AT A 1+e
ST L ighT wuh, i _
(?\ C‘X‘M@@;) OF
EMPIO
A d

havE [Fotaee
Viley watee
YEESDRVING 5t ~owd 3 WY
RoBuple/ee N ex to (reek
Wk o It A < .?“LJFU‘E,s /;(Md LEdic Jh b=
OV BRAKZ b Wishze yot t+o b jvel vizd
unl e gs gu hOl wAad®Foie— Coup-T-:



/

# I }VCI«J\S |_osT Z/15+ Fips me o}
o [ %»/64}-,%.»?/;%;4%%&5%@ NM}*WAWHJ’{@

2 Slhro¥ELS = f’ﬁ/”f‘j«/;,..‘-/

z Rugs+ TRepivgs 320 —

oF wAVT BDRiLE T 5 o0
50

= o FIV WDOJ — o e
£ 3 | . -
WLz GR\YIdzl /OIISH ;’0

fﬂh’%fﬁecf;(,,;?d wshiMg ~ R =
E
Lile - 7o T
Sw o
9/‘9'07: 2cgcobedes — Bv
185~

SRAUN FledRic Spver-
5 PNRS oF shoEs Vike 7 Li§0

AP 'BOD'T’S/DQ“) ymt

Ao -
Ll s My 501..":) ANG Muaﬂzc lpThnEs — =
i’b"Y‘ré'Kﬂ/ pdvil, v—c,%uaﬂ l'eye P—_—
. Z| o
, 5§99
e q p-o?
P e pe———— ? ZO
/J 45-0 ’
/—-M’ u L )
J—— i
// g0 -



/
DocuSign Envelope ID: 5F03C0D9-0637-40F0-BF98-1B33B9284468 O- >
SYENY Co VEBECSS —_— ! 98

A,LL i~ T:A ML x{;,'(,‘ﬁ:nlis TS, MORE Neped YO &0 é&

. oy (ziVE M, but Yourcor=
G:ri:sl?ﬁ RSO NAL GrANIp ¥ &S Pany 1% Ptcowpt Mb 1€
5 MmPs
- - " " o'
rb\“(\ge_s wikekw — -

m—

Z SuwNglpss &S —
C-oKio/jWé'(,,‘L ﬁl—-(“ —_— [ V0O il
—— )

\2-‘ CZ (eo\&E & ¢ C = v Y E/ o
‘ _—
I guit AT _—— ¢4 ©°°

| J—
' = fableT -
P"W\/‘Z[: M/ 3 -?Px'\k/ )ngcl SWFF&ZH\/J°
& e Do v\ v pN e o ,
Bec e 15 \WEEE Yos5sES by o «€?.ntt‘ Limon
wWicH 3 51"0&3& E’N ~ B o*ﬁ.‘.@(/aaa:d oFrrood® e

P R R ¥ L it
Twis s My oFTEE a O/

'

G’C“lNé b"sk\c #}\.Li\ A\_’(*\"TY\ )\/ fﬂ(—‘-\i"{\ [ 6

T peve ™ A3 the Puvds LANEY WaATER Got For MorZ C DB ANINY

“oF Hhne- A T (Cure) D. r L sz o oy
OF YYWe-cresl&, Grar ‘ / he DEAY 22 T M Dwg
WIRR VRN ey WATEZ, ANd witt ob 1%%& AXSow RAEY

/7 - /S b ’ _v
~ g ¥ « o= b4
7= . /' ~

:
Yale Qf g/ 2oZH

20



DocuSign Envelope ID: 5SF03C0D9-0637-40F0-BF98-1B33B9284468

CALIFORNIA JURAT WITH AFFIANT 81’ ATIMINT GOVERNMENT CODE § 8202

[ See Attached Document (Notary to cross out lines 1-6 below)
Statement Below (Lines 1-6 to be completed only by document signer(s], not Notary)

rea s /ZLA;Z,/
% /Q 4 W%WG‘M{M

M%r

Slgnatué of Document ng/ er No. 1 Signature of Document Signer No. 2 (if any)

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the
document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me
County of Santa Cruz b e
2 on this l day of t)a/\(/c("ljl ., 2024,

by Date Month 4 Year

—_—

(1) ‘cardo K Na g was6n IR,

(and (2) 4
Name(s) of Signer(s)

proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence
to be the person(s) who appeared before me.

Signature M

Place Notary Seal Above Signature o/f Notary Public

OPTIONAL

Though this section is optional, completing this information can deter alteration of the document or
fraudulent reattachment of this form to an unintended document.

Description of Attached Document

Title or Type of Document: __Document Date: -

Number of Pages: Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:

02016 National Notary Association * WWw. NauonaINotary org * 1-800-US NOTARY (1-800-876- 682/) Item #5910
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/w Va lley WCItel‘ Clean Water » Healthy Environment ¢ Flood Protection

February 15, 2024

Hongze Victor Chen

3557 Mauricia Ave.

Santa Clara, CA 95051

Re: Receipt of Claim — L2340010

Dear Mr. Chen:

We received your claim regarding property damage related to the recent February 2024 rain event.

We are currently investigating the claim and will notify you of our findings.

If you have any questions, please don't hesitate to contact me at (408) 630-2652 or at
Idennis@yvalleywater.org

Sincerely,

DocuSigned by:
[UUM Doands
— A1GA1D1E4G7Q47G...
Lilian Dennis
Management Analyst I

Risk Management Unit

Santa Clara Valley Water District | 5750 Almaden Expressway, San Jose, CA 95118-3686 | (408) 265-2600 | www.valleywater.org z"B
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A

CLAIM AGAINST THE SANTA CLARA VALLEY WATER DISTRICT

California Government Code Sections 900 and following

Page 1 of 2

\

Valley Water

Clerk of the Board’s Date Stamp

The completed form can be mailed, sent electronically
or hand delivered. Mail or deliver to:

Clerk of the Board

Santa Clara Valley Water District-HQ
5700 Almaden Expressway

San Jose, CA 95118

Or submit the completed form electronically to:
clerkoftheboard@valleywater.org

For SCVWD Use Only

Date Received: 02/15/24 ROUTING

(] Via U.S. Mail W CEO

[] Hand Delivered (W District Counsel

| (W Email [ Risk Management

[ ] Other: W COB

[ _BOD (District #): 2

With certain exceptions, claims for personal injury or property damage MUST be filed within six months of the incident giving
rise to the claim. Claimant must complete each section. If information is unknown, write “unknown” in the appropriate box. Please
use additional pages if necessary. Please attach itemized receipts, witness statements, photos and all other documentation that you

believe will be helpful to process your claim. Claimant MUST sign and date the form; see last page.

Name of Claimant: hongze victor chen

Email Address: vchencfp@financialguide.com

Address of Claimant: City: State: Zip:
3557 mauricia ave santa clara ca 95051
Address to which Notices should be sent, if different from above: | City: State: Zip:
Home Phone Number: Cell Phone Number: Work Phone Number:

408 439 7568 408 352 3951

Is this claim being filed on behalf of a minor?

[] Yes | No

If so, please indicate minor’s date of birth:
Relationship to the minor:

feb 4th 2024

Date and time of incident or loss: |Location of incident or loss (address): |Is there a police report?

[ ] Yes If Yes, Police Report Case #:

[l No

per my 2/7email sent to Lilian Dennis:

Describe how the incident or loss happened, and the reason you believe the Santa Clara Valley Water District is
responsible for your damages (Please attach additional sheets if necessary):

...| see the damage due to the Sunday 2/4 heavy rain and wind. | believe the reason is the tree trimming worker from
valleywater didn'’t close the door securely after their job recently. Please see attached picture.
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A CLAIM AGAINST THE SANTA CLARA VALLEY WATER DISTRICT
”’“‘\./ California Government Code Sections 900 and following
Page 2 of 2

Valley Water

In detail, describe the damage or injury (Please attach additional sheets if necessary):

List Name(s) and contact information of any witness(es) or District employee involved (if any):

DAMAGES CLAIMED: Basis for computation of amounts claimed (include copies of bills, invoices, estimates, receipts,
photos, police case # or other documentation.) Note: If your claim is more than $10,000, you need not fill in an amount,
but must state whether jurisdiction for the claim would be in the Limited Jurisdiction (up to $25,000) or Unlimited
jurisdiction of the Superior Court.

Is the amount of the claim under $10,000? M Yes [ ] No
Court Jurisdiction: (Check One) [] Limited Civil [] Unlimited Civil
ITEMS CLAIM AMOUNT
1 fix the damage fence, or install a new fence $4200
2. $
3. $
4. $
TOTAL AMOUNT | $

WARNING: IT IS A CRIMINAL OFFENSE TO FILE A FALSE OR FRAUDULENT CLAIM (Penal Code Section 72 and 550)

| have read the matters and statements made in the above claim and | know the same to be true of my own knowledge,
except to those matters stated upon information and belief and as to such matters | believe the same to be true. | certify
under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is TRUE and CORRECT.

Signed this Feb day of 14th , 20 24

Claimant’s Signature

Government Code Section 945.6 provides that, with limited exceptions, any suit brought against a public entity must be
commenced:

(1) If written notice is given of a denial of claim in accordance with Section 913, not later than six months after the date
such notice is personally delivered or deposited in the mail.

(2) If written notice is not given of a denial of claim in accordance with Section 913, within two years from the accrual of
the cause of action.
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/é/ Vq lley WClter Clean Water » Healthy Environment ¢ Flood Protection

March 4, 2024

Marsey Kahn
3885 Wellington Square
San Jose, CA 95136

Re: Settlement — 2340007
Dear Ms. Kahn:

Enclosed is the final settlement check regarding the above-mentioned claim. The total amount of the
settlement is $1,640.00.

On behalf of Valley Water, | apologize for any inconvenience this incident caused and thank you for
your cooperation.

Sincerely,

DocuSigned by:
[UUM Do

ATGATDIEAGT 5476,

Lilian Dennis
Management Analyst I
Risk Management Unit

Enc: Settlement Check #510314

Santa Clara Valley Water District | 5750 Almaden Expressway, San Jose, CA 95118-3686 | (408) 265-2600 | www.valleywater.org Z’.})
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/w Va lley WCItel‘ Clean Water » Healthy Environment ¢ Flood Protection

March 4, 2024

John Castro

County of Santa Clara
Office of County Counsel
70 W. Hedding St., 9th FI.
San Jose, CA 95110

Re: Receipt of Claim — L2340011
Dear Mr. Castro:

We received the County of Santa Clara claim regarding damage to East Dunne Avenue due to land
slide and severe settlement.

We are currently investigating the claim and will notify you of our findings.

If you have any questions, please don't hesitate to contact me at (408) 630-2652 or at
Idennis@valleywater.org

Sincerely,

DocuSigned by:
[UUM Dowanis
— A1BA1D1E4675476...
Lilian Dennis
Management Analyst ||

Risk Management Unit

Santa Clara Valley Water District | 5750 Almaden Expressway, San Jose, CA 95118-3686 | (408) 265-2600 | www.valleywater.org Z’\'
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A CLAIM AGAINST THE SANTA CLARA VALLEY WATER DISTRICT
NQ California Government Code Sections 900 and following
~ Page 1 of 2
Valley Water
Clerk of the Board's Date Stamp 02/28/24 1:06 PM
The completed form can be mailed, sent electronically For SCVWD Use Only
or hand delivered. Mail or deliver to: ks Bt ROUTING
Clerk of the Board
Santa Clara Valley Water District-HQ [J Via U.S. Mail X CEO
5700 Almaden Expressway E
San Jose, CA 95118 K1 Hand Delivered [X] District Counsel
i 3
Or submit the completed form electronically to: L] Emai K] Risk Management
clerkoftheboard@valleywater.org [ other: @ COoB
K] BOD (District #): 1

With certain exceptions, claims for personal injury or property damage MUST be filed within six months of the incident giving
rise to the claim. Claimant must complete each section. If information is unknown, write “unknown” in the appropnate box. Please
use additional pages if necessary. Please attach itemized receipts, witness statements, photos and all other documentation that you
believe will be helpful to process your claim. Claimant MUST sign and date the form; see last page.

Name of Claimant: County of Santa Clara I Email Address: harry.freitas@rda.sccgov.org
Address of Claimant: City: State: Zip:
101 Skyport Drive San Jose CA 95110
Address to which Notices should be sent, if different from above: | City: State: Zip:
70 W. Hedding, 9th FI., Attn: John Castro, Ofc. of County Counsel| San Jose CA 95110
Home Phone Number: Cell Phone Number: Work Phone Number:
408-299-9015 669-287-2439
Is this claim being filed on behalf of a minor? If so, please indicate minor’s date of birth:
O Yes No Relationship to the minor:
Date and time of incident or loss: |Location of incident or loss (address): |Is there a police report?
8/30/2023 GPS Coordinates: 37.157670°, ;

-121.595498° [] Yes If Yes, Police Report Case #

No

Describe how the incident or loss happened, and the reason you believe the Santa Clara Valley Water District is
responsible for your damages (Please attach additional sheets if necessary):

East Dunne Avenue located on the east side of Anderson Reservoir has experienced severe settlement attributed to the
draining of the reservoir for the Anderson Dam replacement project. Subsidence of the ground has activated multiple
landslides in region damaging East Dunne Avenue at multiple locations. See attachment.
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DocuSign Envelope ID: 5F03C0D9-0637-40F0-BF98-1B33B9284468

‘ CLAIM AGAINST THE SANTA CLARA VALLEY WATER DISTRICT
T~ California Government Code Sections 900 and following
‘ Page 2 of 2

Valley Water

In detail, describe the damage or injury (Please attach additional sheets if necessary).

The main slide is approximately 540 ft wide with a total height of approximately 160 ft located on East Dunne Ave
approximately one-third of the way up the road from the Coyote Creek bridge. A section of the road approximately 300
ft in length has been reduced to a single lane with stop control due to the outer lane sliding away.

A second section approximately 70 ft in length has settled up to 12 in with extensive cracking and pavement distortion.
Estimated repair costs are based on current values for slope reconstruction at $1,600/LF, Pavement reconstruction at

$150/SY of damaged pavement area, and retaining wall structure at $5,000/LF of retaining wall necessary to mitigate
the damages. Damages are still accruing.

List Name(s) and contact information of any witness(es) or District employee involved (if any):
N/A

DAMAGES CLAIMED: Basis for computation of amounts claimed (include copies of bills, invoices, estimates, receipts,
photos, police case # or other documentation.) Note: If your claim is more than $10,000, you need not fill in an amount,
but must state whether jurisdiction for the claim would be in the Limited Jurisdiction (up to $25,000) or Unlimited
jurisdiction of the Superior Court.

Is the amount of the claim under $10,000? [ Yes @ No
Court Jurisdiction: (Check One) [] Limited Civil (W Unlimited Civil
ITEMS CLAIM AMOUNT
1. TBD (Damages continue to accrue) $
2: $
8. $
4. $
TOTAL AMOUNT |$TBD

WARNING: IT IS A CRIMINAL OFFENSE TO FILE A FALSE OR FRAUDULENT CLAIM (Penal Code Section 72 and 550)

| have read the matters and statements made in the above claim and | know the same to be true of my own knowledge,
except to those matters stated upon information and belief and as to such matters | believe the same to be true. | certify
under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is TRUE and CORRECT.

Signed this Z,&ﬂ L~ dayof fgzRUARY . 20 2.1-{ c?,[\ ,\ﬁ( /\,tM
Aimant's.Signature

Government Code Section 945.6 provides that, with limited exceptions, any suit brought against a public entity must be
commenced:

(1) If written notice is given of a denial of claim in accordance with Section 913, not later than six months after the date
such notice is personally delivered or deposited in the mail.

(2) If written notice is not given of a denial of claim in accordance with Section 913, within two years from the accrual of
the cause of action.
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East Dunne Avenue Landslide

Location Map

Slide location relative to bridge and dam.

GPS Coordinates: 37.157670°, -121.595498°

The main slide is approximately 540 ft wide with a total height of approximately 160 ft located on East Dunne Ave
approximately one-third of the way up the road from the Coyote Creek bridge. A section of the road approximately 300
ft in length has been reduced to a single lane with stop control due to the outer lane sliding away. A second section
approximately 70 ft in length has settled up to 12 in with extensive cracking and pavement distortion.

31



DocuSign Envelope ID: 5SF03C0D9-0637-40F0-BF98-1B33B9284468

One-lane section and outboard cracking as of 12/29/23.
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One-lane section and outboard cracking as of 1/2/24.
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Pavement settling as of 9/13/23. Cracking was patched by County forces in November 2023 to improve ride quality.
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Pavement settling as of 9/13/23. Cracking was patched by County forces in November 2023 to improve ride quality.
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Board Correspondence (open)

Correspond
No

Rec'd By
District

Rec'd By
COB

Letter To

Letter From

Description

Disposition

BAOI Chief

Staff

Draft
Response
Due Date

Draft
Response
Submitted

Writer Ack.

Sent

Final
Response
Due Date

C-24-0059

03/07/24

03/07/24

All

WENDY LI

Email from
Wendy Li to
the Board,
dated
03/07/24,
asking
questions of
potential
penalties
imposed on
Valley Water
by water
board and
possible
coordinate
with the City
of San Jose.

Refer to Staff

Hakes

Bilski
Codianne

03/15/24

n/a

03/21/24

C-24-0058

03/07/24

03/07/24

All

ALBERT
PRUNERA

Emails from
Albert
Prunera to
the board,
dated
03/07/24,
regarding
unsheltered
encampment
s at Willow
and Lelong
streets.

Refer to Staff

Hakes

Bilski
Codianne

03/15/24

n/a

03/21/24

C-24-0055

03/05/24

03/05/24

All

STEPHEN
MEIER

Email for
Stephen
Meier to the
Board, dated
03/05/24,
regarding
remediation
of the plastic
and fabric
carpets lining
the bank of

the salt pond.

Refer to Staff

Hakes

Codianne

03/13/24

03/07/24

n/a

03/19/24
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Correspond
No

Rec'd By
District

Rec'd By
COB

Letter To

Letter From

Description

Disposition

BAOI Chief

Staff

Draft
Response
Due Date

Draft
Response
Submitted

Writer Ack.

Sent

Final
Response
Due Date

C-24-0054

03/03/24

03/04/24

All

BRIGITTE
RINCE

Email from
Mark Bolger
and Brigi¢.e
Rince to the
board, dated
03/03/24,
regarding
unshelterd
near their
home at 967
Chynoweth
Avenue, San
Jose.

Refer to Staff

Hakes

Bilski
Codianne

03/12/24

n/a

03/18/24

C-24-0053

03/01/24

03/01/24

All

JAKOB
JONES

Email from
Jakob Jones
to the board,
dated
03/01/24,
regarding
encampment
on
Guadalupe
Creek along
Coleman
Road
between
Meridian
Avenue and
Almaden
Expressway.

Refer to Staff

Hakes

Bilski
Codianne

03/09/24

n/a

03/15/24

C-24-0052

02/28/24

02/28/24

All

ZACHARIAH
/ACHARIAH

Email from
Zachariah to
the board,
dated
02/28/24,
regarding
concerns
about the
unsheltered
living along
the Alamden
Percolation
Ponds.

Refer to Staff

Hakes

Bilski
Codianne

03/07/24

03/07/24

n/a

03/13/24
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Correspond
No

Rec'd By
District

Rec'd By
COB

Letter To

Letter From

Description

Disposition

BAOI Chief

Staff

Draft
Response
Due Date

Draft
Response
Submitted

Writer Ack.

Sent

Final
Response
Due Date

C-24-0047

02/24/24

02/26/24

All

RON
CACHOPO

Email from
Ron Cachopo
to Jennifer
Codianne,
copied to the
board, dated
02/24/24,
regarding,
open gate
along
Saratoga
Creek - 1400
Bowe
Avenue,
Santa Clara.

Noted and
Filed

03/05/24

02/26/24

n/a

03/11/24

C-24-0044

02/23/24

02/23/24

All

MEEKA
MARTIN

Email from
Meeka Martin
to the board,
dated
02/23/24,
regarding
trash along
Sanchez
Ponds near
the
Brookdale
complex.

Refer to Staff

Hakes

Codianne

03/02/24

03/01/24

n/a

03/08/24

C-24-0017

01/25/24

01/26/24

Eisenberg

JOHN
GUISLIN

Email from
John Guislin
to Director
Eisenberg,
dated
01/25/24,
regarding
SFCJPA
reconsiderati
on of 6 foot
cement walls
by creek.

Refer to Staff

Hakes

Yerrapotu

02/03/24

02/01/24

n/a

02/09/24

C-24-0011

01/13/24

01/16/24

All

TIFFANY
HOWARD

Email from
Tiffany

Howard to
the board,

Refer to Staff

Hakes

Codianne

01/24/24

01/22/24

n/a

01/30/24
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Correspond
No

Rec'd By
District

Rec'd By
COB

Letter To

Letter From

Description

Disposition

BAOI Chief

Staff

Draft
Response
Due Date

Draft
Response
Submitted

Writer Ack.

Sent

Final
Response
Due Date

dated
01/13/04,
regarding the
unhouse in
the creek
behind her
home.

C-24-0007

01/11/24

01/11/24

Beall

ROGER
CASTILLO

Email from
Roger
Castillo to
Director
Beall, dated
1/12/23,
conveying a
copy of the
"12-29-23
101
Bayshore
Chinook
killed"
document.

Refer to Staff

Hakes

Codianne

01/19/24

01/16/24

n/a

01/25/24

C-23-0293

12/04/23

12/07/23

Beall

AFSHIN
ROUHANI

Email from
Afshin
Rouhani to
Director
Beall, dated
12/04/23,
regarding
Anderson
Dam options.

Refer to Staff

Richardson

Mccarter

12/15/23

12/18/23

n/a

12/21/23

C-23-0267

11/03/23

11/03/23

Varela

ROCHELLE
BEERLI

Email from
Rochelle
Beerli to
Chair Varela,
dated
11/03/23,
conveying
questions
about
Pacheco
Dam.

Refer to Staff

Richardson

Mccarter

11/11/23

11/16/23

n/a

11/17/23

C-23-0266

10/31/23

10/31/23

All

JOHN
GUISLIN

Email from
John Guislin

Refer to Staff

Hakes

Yerrapotu

11/08/23

11/06/23

n/a

11/14/23
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Correspond
No

Rec'd By
District

Rec'd By
COB

Letter To

Letter From

Description

Disposition

BAOI Chief

Staff

Draft
Response
Due Date

Draft
Response
Submitted

Writer Ack.

Sent

Final
Response
Due Date

to the board,
dated
10/31/23,
expressing
concern for
Creek
Flooding
mitigation
along San
Francisquito
Creek.

C-23-0239

09/24/23

09/25/23

Beall

KATHLEEN
O'CONNELL

Emal from
Kathleen
O'Connell to
the Director
Beall, dated
9/24/23,
regarding
Water
Resource
Protection
Zone at the
upcoming
Cherry
Avenue EIH
project.

Refer to Staff

Hakes

Codianne

10/03/23

09/27/23

n/a

10/09/23

C-23-0235

09/21/23

09/22/23

All

JESSICA
CALDERON

Email from
Jessica
Calderon to
the Board,
dated 9/21/22
regarding the
unhousd at
Church
st./Howson
Creek
Monterey
Road/Howso
n Creek,
Gilroy.

Refer to Staff

Hakes

Codianne

09/30/23

09/25/23

n/a

10/06/23

C-23-0212

08/24/23

08/24/23

Santos

ERIC HA

Email from
Eric Ha to
Director

Refer to Staff

Hakes

Codianne

09/01/23

08/30/23

n/a

09/07/23

41




Correspond
No

Rec'd By
District

Rec'd By
COB

Letter To

Letter From

Description

Disposition

BAOI Chief

Staff

Draft
Response
Due Date

Draft
Response
Submitted

Writer Ack.

Sent

Final
Response
Due Date

Santos,
dated
8/24/23,
regarding
unhoused
individual
setting fire
behind
property.

C-23-0211

08/24/23

08/24/23

Varela

LUIS
RAMIREZ

Email from
Luis Ramirez
to Chair
Varela, dated
8/24/23,
regarding
homeless in
Gilroy on
Valley Water
property.

Refer to Staff

Hakes

Codianne

09/01/23

08/30/23

n/a

09/07/23

C-23-0101

05/12/23

05/12/23

All

STEVE
KELLY

Email from
Steve Kelly,
to the Board,
dated
5/12/23,
regarding
concern for
unhoused
that may
cause threats
to residents
living near
the creeks in
Santa Clara.

Refer to Staff

Blank
Yerrapotu

Codianne

05/20/23

05/22/23

n/a

05/26/23

C-23-0076

03/31/23

04/03/23

All

H.K.
WILLARD

Email from
H.K. Willard
to the Board
dated 3/31/23
regarding
misleading
information in
March Water
News.

Refer to Staff

Gibson

Rocha

04/11/23

04/07/23

n/a

04/17/23

C-23-0045

02/23/23

02/24/23

All

MELISSA

EMail from

Refer to Staff

Blank

Codianne

03/04/23

03/03/23

n/a

03/10/23
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Correspond Rec'd By Rec'd By Letter To Letter From | Description | Disposition | BAOI/ Chief Staff Draft Draft Writer Ack. Final
No District COB Response Response Sent Response
Due Date Submitted Due Date
MALLORY Melissa Yerrapotu
Mallory
regarding
unhouse
along Los

Gatos Creek
Trail.
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Michele King

From: Michele King

Sent: Friday, March 01, 2024 11:51 AM

To: Board of Directors

Subject: FW: Almaden - Guadalupe Creek Homeless Encampment

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Flagged

From: Jakob Jones <_>

Sent: Friday, March 01, 2024 4:27 AM

To: homelessconcerns@sanjoseca.gov; Michele King <MKing@valleywater.org>
Cc: district10@sanjoseca.gov; mayor@sanjoseca.gov

Subject: AlImaden - Guadalupe Creek Homeless Encampment

*** This email originated from outside of Valley Water. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender
and know the content is safe. ***

Dear San Jose City and Santa Clara Water District Representatives,

The homeless encampment on Guadalupe Creek along Coleman Road between Meridian Avenue and Almaden
Expressway has grown exponentially over the past few months.

The chain-link fence along Coleman is perpetually being breached. We often see homeless persons moving groceries
and supplies through the fence and parking cars along Coleman. The number of shelters inside the fence has grown
rapidly.

As nearby residents we obviously have concerns about the implication of this on safety, crime, and the appearance of
the area. We do see intermittent police activity along this area in response to acute issues.

Can you share anything regarding immediate plans to clear out the encampment and what plans are being discussed
to permanently resolve the issue?

Thank you for the service you render.
Regards,

Jakob Jones

Almaden Meadows Neighborhood Resident
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Michele King

From: brigitte rince <

Sent: Sunday, March 03, 2024 5:17 PM
To: Board of Directors

Subject: Agenda for Tuesday March 5, 2024

*** This email originated from outside of Valley Water. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the
sender and know the content is safe. ***

Hello Board

We will be joining the board meeting at 1 o’clock on Tuesday, March 5, 2024 along with our real estate agent. Our house
at 967 Chynoweth Ave. is going on its third weekend on the market and we are seeing that the people that are coming to
view the home are turned away by the site of the homeless encampments that are clearly visible from the property. We
have received a letter from the Water District stating that there are funds in place to address the homeless in the area.
However, this is not enough to give potential homeowners the sense that the area will ever be beautiful as it once was,
and they cannot envision what we experienced when we first moved to that home, which was a beautiful location.

We need to understand the timeline for when the homeless will be cleaned up and not visible from this property.

The EIH was supposed to be started in the spring and we need to sell this home as soon as possible and you need to let
us know when this is actually going to be done.

Regards,

Mark Bolger and Brigitte Rince
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Michele King

From: Stephen Meier

Sent: Tuesday, March 05, 2024 2:29 PM

To: Jennifer Codianne

Cc: Candice Kwok-Smith; Board of Directors; Larry Klein; Linda Sell; Richard Mehlinger
Subject: Follow-up: Plastic Carpets Remediation Access Valley Water - Case #AVW-013712

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Flagged

*¥* This email originated from outside of Valley Water. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender
and know the content is safe. ***

Dear Jennifer and Valley Water Board:
CC: Sunnyvale officials including Mayor Klein, Councilmember Sell and Councilmember Mehlinger

| received notice that this case was closed so | made a site visit and found that while the bulk of carpets are removed
there is substantial work to complete remediation.

Firstly, there are many carpet remnants still in place as well as many plastic spikes inserted into the soil. The carpet
remnants are a bigger concern but they should all be removed at some point.

Secondly, there is now uncovered soil with no vegetation which is now subject to erosion by rain, wind and
waves. There must either be some type of mulch fabric, or vegetation or a combination in order not to have excessive
erosion enter the bay waters.

Lastly, | would like to ask more questions about how this carpet installation came about and the process steps which
allowed the installation. It should be obvious to all parties that this installation is highly inappropriate and in my view is
gross pollution and should not have been allowed.

Sunnyvale representative (Rohan A. WIKRAMANAYAKE, P.E. Division Manager, Water Pollution Control Plant) indicates
that a group of kiteboarders did this installation and it is Valley Water jurisdiction. | feel that kitesurfing is or should not
be permitted in this area as it would be quite disruptive to wildlife. https://scvas.org/salt-ponds-of-santa-clara-county.
Kitesurfing is only appropriate in open areas of the bay and not in sensitive wildlife habitat.

Please consider the following questions per the California Public Records Act:

1) Authorization:

1.a) Did valley water authorize this installation ? (Yes, No)

1.b) If Yes, who are the individual(s) or organization responsible for the installation ?
1.c) If Yes, what was the process used to review the installation ?

1.d) If Yes Please share process documents, emails, approvals regarding the process.

2) Knowledge:

2.a) When did valley water become aware of the carpet installation ? ( Date)

2.b) When valley water became aware of the installation what actions were taken ?

2.c) Please share communications, emails regarding actions taken regarding this installation
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3) Recreation in Salt Ponds
3.a) What forms of recreation are allowed in the salt pond adjacent to this site (A4) ?
3.b) How does Valley Water provide public notice about permitted activities ?

| hope we can all agree that this matter requires more attention to complete remediation as well as more investigation
to understand the process flaws by which it was allowed to be installed and left installed while the plastic material
degraded and entered bay waters.

If you would like me to join you in a site visit with representatives | can show you the remaining issues.
For point of comparison please review the excellent mitigation being performed at Hamilton Field in Marin County.

https://www.spn.usace.army.mil/Missions/Projects-and-Programs/Current-Projects/Hamilton-Airfield-Wetland-
Restoration.aspx

Please take action to address the site remediation as well as the process investigation.

Best Regards,
Steve

Steve Meier - All of my emails have this signature, beware of phishing scams
Cell:
Email:

On Thu, Feb 22, 2024 at 9:34 AM Jennifer Codianne <JCodianne@valleywater.org> wrote:

Hi Steve,

Thank you for your concern regarding the fabric carpets, those were installed by the City of Sunnyvale within their
native plant mitigation site to reduce weed growth. Staff will remove them by the end of next week.

Thank you for your patience, we are catching up on storm response activities right now.

Jen

From: Stephen Meier

Sent: Wednesday, February 21, 2024 7:13 PM

To: Richard Santos <rsantos@valleywater.org>

Subject: Fwd: Access Valley Water - Case #AVW-013712

*** This email originated from outside of Valley Water. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender
and know the content is safe. ***
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Dear Mr. Santos: This issue is in your district. There are plastic and fabric carpets lining the bank of the salt pond.
| hope this matter gets ressolved promptly.

Best regards,

Steve Meier - All of my emails have this signature, beware of phishing scams

Cell:
Email:

---------- Forwarded message ---------

From: Ray Bramer <rbramer@valleywater.org>
Date: Wed, Feb 21, 2024 at 6:14 AM

Subject: Access Valley Water - Case #AVW-013712

To: I -

Clean Water ¢ Healthy Environment e Flood Protection

Good morning, Mr. Meier,
Appreciate the report back to Valley Water. We'll check on said debris adjacent to the Pond along the trail feature as
time allows. As our permits allow and with all the storm damage (down trees) we will have the debris removed as

other priorities are handled first.

Thanks for taking the time, Ray

Santa Clara Valley Water District | 5750 Almaden Expressway, San Jose, CA 95118-3686 | www.valleywater.org
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